Towards loss of Love and Affection, we 
award  a  sum  of  Rs.50,000/-  to  the 
Respondents/  Claimants.   Towards 
Funeral  Expenses,  we award  a  sum of 
Rs.5,000/-.  Towards Loss of Estate, we 
grant a sum of Rs.10,000/-.  Thus, we -
award  a  total  compensation  of 
Rs.15,14,648/-  (Rupees  fifteen  lakhs 
fourteen thousand six hundred and forty 
eight only) with interest at 9% p.a. from 
the date of accident till date of payment 
with  pro  costs  payable  by  the 
Appellant/Second Respondent Insurance 
Company.”..……..     

11. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants 

relied  upon  the  judgment  of  this  Court  in  Sarla  Verma case